

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (SJ) No. 530 of 2025

Ranjeet Munda **Appellant(s)**

Vrs.

The State of Jharkhand & Another **Respondent(s)**

.....

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. Kripa Shankar Nanda, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Arup Kr. Dey, A.P.P.

07/15.04.2026 As per the Office note, it appears that the notice has been validly served upon the Respondent No.2, however, nobody has appeared on behalf of the Respondent No. 2.

2 In that view of the matter, learned counsel Mrs. Sunita Kumari is hereby appointed *amicus curiae* to assist the Court on behalf of the respondent no.2. Learned counsel for the appellant shall supply the copy of entire pleadings upon the learned *amicus curiae*.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)

15.04.2026
A. Mohanty/Raja

Uploaded
____/____/2026